J.  Org. Chem. 1984,49, 635-640 635
out at the Computer Center of the Institute for Molecular
Science and the Osaka University Computation Center.
Registry No. 1, 71-23-8; 2, 19252-52-9; 3, 17806-70-1; 4a,
17456-36-9; protonated neopentyl alcohol, 18682-92-3.
leading in determining whether the reaction is concerted
or stepwise. Successive labeling a t  various positions of a
single substrate is desirable to obtain a firm conclusion.

acids in the antibiotic  aglycon^;^^^^^ oxidation of amino acid
6 in actaplanin aglycon gives rise to compound 3.
The numbering system in 6 and subsequent structures
is arbitrary; it is included to facilitate discussion of the
$-aglycon proton NMR studies. The degradation results
do not allow the identity of R1 and R2 to be specified. In
(12) Smith, K. A.; Willii, D. H.; Smith, C. A. J. Chem. SOC.; Perkin
(13) Roberta, P. J.; Kennard, 0.; Smith, K. A.; Williams, D. H. J .
(14) Sztaricskai, F.; Harris, C. M.; Harris, T. M. Tetrahedron Lett.
Trans. 1 1974, 2369-2376.
Chem. SOC., Chem. Commun. 1973, 772-113.
1979, 2861-2864.
Structure of the Pseudoaglycon of Actaplanin
OH
J. Org. Chem., Vol. 49, No. 4,  1984 637
6 , R , , R , = H o r O H
principle, they could be both OH, both H, or one of each;
this point will be discussed further below.
Degradation product 4 (CzoHzo09) has properties con-
sistent with the structure
COOCH, COOCH3
COOCH3 OCH3
4
The properties of 4 are identical with those for a product
isolated from the degradation of ristocetin A;15 4 has been
shown to arise from the oxidation of ristomycinic acid (7).4b
C,OO H
7
The proton NMR spectra of the actaplanin complex and
actaplanin +aglycon both contain an aromatic CH, reso-
nance (1.96 ppm, 3 H), indicating the presence of the
methylated diphenyl ether linkage (see 2).
Degradation product 5 (CllH1205) is identical with di-
methyl 4-methoxyisophthalate, which has been isolated
previously from a number of g l y ~ o p e p t i d e s . ~ ~ J ~ J ~  Com-
pound 5 has been shown to arise from actinoidinic acid (8)
during oxidative degradation of g1y~opeptides.l~
CH300C
5
OH
8
Structure of the Actaplanin +-Aglycon
Hydrolytic studies have shown that the amino sugar
present in actaplanin is L-ristosamine.' The major con-
stituents of the actaplanin +aglycon, therefore, are L-
ristcaamine and the amino acids 6,7, and 8. The complete
assignment of the 360-MHz 'H NMR spectrum of the
+aglycon, together with the observation of a large number
of nuclear Overhauser effects, has led to elucidation of the
(15) Harris, T. M.; Fehlner, J. R.; &be, A. B.; Tarbell, D. S. Tetra-
(16) Harris, C .  M.; Kibby, J. J.; Harris, T. M. Tetrahedron Lett. 1978,
hedron Lett. 1975,2655-2658.
105-708.
Figure 1. 360-MHz 'H NMR spectrum of actaplanin $-aglycon
dihydrochloride (in Me2SO-d6, ambient temperature). Peaks
marked AS arise from the amino sugar; the resonances marked
C are explained in the text. (The peak marked X arises from
residual acetonitrile; it disappears after lyophilization.)
Table I. NMR Parameters for Ristosamine in
Actaplanin q -Aglycon
chemical
proton shift, 6 remarks
1 4.79
2a 2.18
2e - 2.00
3 3.54
NH,' 7.40
4 3.33
OH 6.00
5 3.26
CH, 1.22
broadened singlet